

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Court Address: 101 W. Colfax Ave. # 800, Denver, CO 80202

Appeal From The District Court, Denver County, Colorado

2010 CV 9848 *Lawless* (Consolidated Appeal)

2011 CV 3733 *Hogan*

2010 CV 9874 *Mills*

Trial Court Judge: Honorable William W. Hood III

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Plaintiffs-Appellants

TRACEY LAWLESS, ROBERT HOGAN, TERRILYNN MILLS,

v.

Defendants-Appellees

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY;
COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION; COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION BOARD OF TRUSTEES, CAROLE WRIGHT, MARYANN MOTZA, and RICK LARSON, in their Official Capacity only

**Court of Appeals Case No.
2012CA567**

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Standard Insurance Company

Clinton P. Swift, #7127
SWIFT & BRAMER, LLP
1230 West Ash, Suite C
Windsor, Colorado
P 970-460-0266
swiftp@swiftbramerlaw.com

Warren von Schleicher, #11PHV3096
SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES
180 N. LaSalle St., Suite 3130
Chicago, Illinois 60601
P 312-541-0300
warren.vonschleicher@svs-law.com

ANSWER BRIEF OF STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Nature of the Case 1

 Course of Proceedings in the District Court..... 5

 Disposition of the District Court 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS
RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Appellate Standard of Review 20

 II. Preservation for Appeal..... 21

 III. Standard Cannot be Legally Liable for the Alleged *Ultra Vires*
 Acts and Constitutional Violations of PERA..... 22

 IV. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Precludes Judicial
 Reformation of the Group STD Policy..... 27

A. The PERA Statute is Not an Insurance Statute and does Not
Impose Mandatory Coverage Terms on Private Insurers 28

B. Judicial Reformation is Barred by the Separation of Powers Doctrine 31

C. Reformation Violates Colorado’s Prohibition on Retrospective
Legislation and the Colorado Constitution’s Takings Clause..... 39

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ballow v. Phico Ins. Co.</i> , 878 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1994)	30
<i>Black v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Fargo, N.D., F.A.</i> , 830 P.2d 1103 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992)	38
<i>Burns v. City Council of City & County of Denver</i> , 759 P.2d 748 (Colo. Ct. App. 1988).....	30
<i>Cherry Creek Aviation, Inc. v. City of Steamboat Springs</i> , 958 P.2d 515 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998).....	38, 39
<i>Colburn v. Bd. of Comm'rs of El Paso County</i> , 61 P. 241 (Colo. Ct. App. 1900).....	38
<i>Colo. State Dept. of Health v. Geriatrics, Inc.</i> , 699 P.2d 952 (Colo. 1985)	32
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748, 755 (Colo. 2000)	37
<i>Cont'l Title Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1982).....	40
<i>Crossgrove v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 P.3d 29 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010), aff'd, 275 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	25, 26

<i>Danly Mach. Corp. v. United States</i> , 492 F.2d 30 (7 th Cir. 1974)	35, 36
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	40, 41, 44
<i>E. Mo. Coal. of Police v. City of Univ. City</i> , No. ED 95564, -- S.W.3d --, 2011 WL 1661075 (Mo. Ct. App. May 3, 2011)	36
<i>Estate of Keenan v. Colo. State Bank & Trust</i> , 252 P.3d 539 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011).....	37
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	40
<i>Golden Animal Hosp. v. Horton</i> , 897 P.2d 833 (Colo. 1995)	30
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 749 P.2d 400 (Colo. 1988)	8, 11, 21
<i>Jaskolski v. Daniels</i> , 427 F.3d 456 (7 th Cir. 2005)	32, 33
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	33
<i>Malone v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 38 F.3d 433 (9 th Cir. 1991)	34, 35
<i>McClenahan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 621 F.Supp.2d 1135 (D. Colo. 2009)	39, 40

<i>McCulloch Gas Processing Corp. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 650 F.2d 1216 (Tem. Emer. Ct. App. 1981).....	35
<i>Miller v. Indus. Claim Appeals Office of State of Colorado</i> , 985 P.2d 94 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999).....	21, 23
<i>Moore v. Chalmers-Galloway Live Stock Co.</i> , 10 P.2d 950 (Colo. 1932).....	40
<i>Moran v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 187 P.3d 1162 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008)	24
<i>Normandy Estates Metro. Recreation Dist. v. Normandy Estates Ltd.</i> , 534 P.2d 805 (Colo. Ct. App. 1975), modified in part on other grounds, 553 P.2d 386 (Colo. 1976).....	38
<i>Paige v. Coyner</i> , 614 F.3d 273 (6 th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Pena v. Dist. Court of the Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 681 P.2d 953 (Colo. 1984)	32
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> , 669 P.2d 1387 (Colo. 1983)	32
<i>Pigg v. State Dept. of Highways</i> , 746 P.2d 961 (Colo. 1987)	8, 21
<i>Quintano v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 495 P.2d 1137 (Colo. 1972).....	25

<i>Rendall-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Sperry v. Field</i> , 205 P.3d 365 (Colo. 2009)	21
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2592 (2010)	42
<i>Tepley v. Pub. Emp. Ret. Ass'n</i> , 955 P.2d 573 (Colo. Ct. App. 1997).....	1
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	33
<i>Van Waters & Rogers, Inc. v. Keelan</i> , 840 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1992).....	26
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	42
<i>West Elk Ranch, LLC v. United States</i> , 65 P.3d 479 (Colo. 2002).....	20, 21
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So.3d 702 (Fla. 2011).....	33
<i>York v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 689 N.W.2d 533 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. §1983	6, 7, 12
Colo. Const. art. 2, §11	39
Colo. Const. art. 2, §15	41
Colo. Const. art. 3	31
C.R.S. §10-4-701 <i>et seq.</i>	28
C.R.S. §10-4-703 (2002)	29
C.R.S. §10-4-704 (2002)	29
C.R.S. §10-4-706 (2002)	28
C.R.S. §10-4-711 (2002)	28
C.R.S. §10-4-717 (2002)	29
C.R.S. §24-4-103	2, 15, 18
C.R.S. §24-51-201	1, 17
C.R.S. §24-51-701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 10
C.R.S. §24-51-702	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. §24-51-702(1)	9, 10, 12
C.R.S. §24-51-702(1)(a)	12, 13

C.R.S. §24-51-703	<i>passim</i>
PERA Rule 7.40	13, 17
PERA Rule 7.45	<i>passim</i>
PERA Rule 7.45(E)	<i>passim</i>
PERA Rule 7.50(B)	14
PERA Rule 7.50(B)(1)	14
PERA Rule 7.60	14
PERA Rule 7.65	13, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	24, 25
